

No. 17-690

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOT LOCKER, INC. and FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,
AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5948

MEAGHAN VERGOW
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

JANET JACOBSON
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C.
(202) 289-6700

AARON HENSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

*Counsel for the American
Benefits Council*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite
2250
Arlington, VA 22209

*Counsel for the Retail
Litigation Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONTRAVENES ARTICLE III AND COMMON LAW TRUST PRINCIPLES REQUIRING A SHOWING OF HARM IN ORDER TO SUSTAIN A CLAIM FOR FIDUCIARY BREACH	5
A. Detrimental Reliance Is An Element Of A Misrepresentation-Based Fiduciary Breach Claim Under The Common Law Of Trusts	5
B. Article III Deprives A Court Of Jurisdiction Over The Claim Of A Plaintiff Who Did Not Rely On A Fiduciary Misstatement	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION FRUSTRATES FUNDAMENTAL ERISA CONCERNS.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page(s)
A. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Restore The Uniform, Nationwide Application Of ERISA.....	11
B. A Strict Liability Regime For Disclosure Errors Would Undermine ERISA’s Objective Of Promoting Clear, Comprehensible Participant Disclosures.....	14
C. The Second Circuit’s No-Reliance Rule May Necessitate Limits On Employee Benefit Offerings.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., NA, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	13
<i>Carr v. Int'l Game Tech.</i> , No. 09-0584, 2012 WL 909437 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2012).....	12
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	13
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Dawson</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1196857 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2017).....	12
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Damiano v. Inst. for In Vitro Scis.</i> , No. 16-0920, 2016 WL 7474535 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2016).....	12
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Dawson v. Withycombe</i> , 163 P.3d 1034 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	11
<i>Fort Halifax Packaging Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11
<i>Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.</i> , No. 07-2602-EFM, 2016 WL 1060207 (D. Kan. Mar. 15, 2016).....	12
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Gleason v. SSM Health Care St. Louis</i> , No. 11-1182, 2012 WL 3637741 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 22, 2012)	12
<i>Harley v. Minn. Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Hein v. TechAmerica Grp., Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Jewish Ctr. of Sussex Cty. v. Whale</i> , 432 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1981)	6

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kenney v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-10750, 2011 WL 4344452 (D. Mass. Sept. 15, 2011).....	12
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 9
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	16
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	13
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	15
<i>Raymond B. Yates, MD, PC Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	12
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	12
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	13
<i>Soehnlen v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	7
<i>Trs. of Upstate N.Y. Eng’rs Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Ivy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans</i> <i>United for Separation of Church & State,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	7, 16
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Emp. Benefit Research Inst., Retirement Trends in the United States Over the Past Quarter-Century (2007), https://www.ebri.org/pdf/publications/facts/0607fact.pdf	17
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	11, 14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038	16
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables and Graphs, 1975-2014, at 1 (2016), https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/researchers/statistics/retirement-bulletins/private-pension-plan-bulletin-historical-tables-and-graphs.pdf	17
Unif. Trust Code § 1002(a)(1)	7

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 (1977)	6
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 (2012).....	6
